

. **t** 

72209-7

No. 72269-7-I

# IN THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MARK HEINZIG and JANE DOE HEINZIG, and their marital community, *Appellant*,



v.

SEOK HWANG and JANE/JOHN DOE HWANG, and their marital community, *Respondents*.

ON APPEAL FROM SNOHOMISH COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

# **APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

Gary W. Manca Manca Law, PLLC 108 S Washington St, Suite 308 Seattle, WA 98104 (206) 623-2096 gm@manca-law.com

Attorney for Appellant

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES    ii
REPLY INTRODUCTION1
SUMMARY OF REPLY ARGUMENT1
REPLY ARGUMENT4
<ul> <li>I. HWANG FAILS TO JUSTIFY WHY THE WAIVER DOCTRINE SHOULD NOT BAR HIS DEFENSE OF INSUFFICIENT SERVICE OF PROCESS</li></ul>
C. Precedent supports a conclusion of waiver in this case 11
II. THE SERVICE OF PROCESS ON THE SECRETARY OF STATE WAS VALID 15
CONCLUSION

•

¥ 1

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

.

# CASES

Blankenship v. Kaldor, 114 Wn. App. 312, 57 P.3d 295 (2002)
Butler v. Joy, 116 Wn. App. 291, 65 P.3d 671 (2003)
Carle v. Earth Stove, Inc., 35 Wn. App. 904, 670 P.22 1086 (1983)
Clay v. Portik, 84 Wn. App. 553, 929 P.2d 1132 (1997) 18, 19
Commercial Cas. Co. v. Consolidated Stone Co., 278 U.S. 177, 49 S. Ct. 98, 73 L. Ed. 252 (1929)
Curtis Lumber Co. v. Sortor, 83 Wn.2d 764, 522 P.2d 822 (1974) 4
DeHeer v. Seattle Post-Intelligencer, 60 Wn.2d 122, 372 P.2d 193 (1962)
Estate of Palucci, 61 Wn. App. 412, 810 P.2d 970 (1991)19
French v. Gabriel, 116 Wn.2d 584, 806 P.2d 1234 (1991) passim
Golden Gate Hop Ranch, Inc. v. Velsicol Chem. Corp., 66 Wn.2d 469, 403 P.2d 351 (1965)
Harvey v. Obermeit, 163 Wn. App. 311, 261 P.3d 671 (2011)16
Kahclamat v. Yakima County, 31 Wn. App. 464, 643 P.2d 453 (1982)3, 14, 15
Keithly v. Sanders, 170 Wn. App. 683, 285 P.3d 225 (2012)19
King v. Snohomish County, 146 Wn.2d 420, 47 P.3d 563 (2002)5
Lake v. Butcher, 37 Wn. App. 228, 232, 679 P.2d 409 (1984) 20
Lybbert v. Grant County, 141 Wn.2d 29, 1 P.3d 1124 (2000)3, 5, 8
Marcial Ucin, S.A. v. SS Galicia, 723 F.2d 994 (1st Cir. 1983)5, 6, 8

í

١

Raymond v. Fleming, 24 Wn. App. 112, 600 P.2d 614 (1979)	passim
Sheldon v. Fettig, 129 Wn.2d 601, 919 P.2d 1209 (1996)	passim
Wash. State Phys. Ins. Exch. & Ass'n v. Fisons Corp., 122 Wn.2d 299, 858 P.2d 1054 (1993)	10
Wichert v. Cardwell, 117 Wn.2d 148, 812 P.2d 858 (1991)	. 15, 18

.

# RULES

CR 4	
C곳 6	
CR 12	
CR 26	7

# STATUTES

	•
RCW 46.64.040	nassim
	pubbili

# OTHER AUTHORITIES

3 Karl B. Tegland, Washington Practice: Rules Practice (7th ed. & Westlaw Update Aug. 2013)
5 C. Wright & A. Miller, Federal Practice and Procedure (1969) 4, 9, 15
5C Wright & Miller Federal Practice and Procedure: Civil (3d ed. 2004)
Black's Law Dictionary (8th ed. 2004)
Foreword to Civil Rules for Superior Court, 71 Wn.2d xxiii (1967) 4

1
